## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Amending Resolution #99-204, "Approval of the Livestock Complex to set up a Special Account for the Deposit of Generated Hay Revenues")

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-242

1	WHEREAS,	the Tonono O'odham Nation Legislative Council approved Resolution Number 99-
2		204 approving the Livestock Complex to set up a special account for the Deposit of
3		Generated Hay Sales; and
4	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Farming Authority has agreed to provide wholesale hay to the
5		Livestock Complex for retail sale. This will provide the logistic demand of equal
6		distribution and access for the purchase of hay; and
7	WHEREAS,	the  Live stock  Complex  is  seeking  ways  and  means  to  establish  the  Live stock  Complex  and  complex  the  complex  c
8		to its original intent and use; and
9	WHEREAS,	the Livestock Complex is seeking additional means of funding its operation by
10		generating revenues through the sale of alfalfa hay; and
11	WHEREAS,	the sale of the alfalfa hay from the Nation's farming provides a community
12		commodity to the Livestock owners. This, in turn, keeps the income and revenues
13		on the  reservation  and  aiding  efforts  towards  enhancing  the  Nation's  economic  base.
14	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livestock Complex be approved for a special fund
15		from hay proceeds.
16	BE IT FURTI	HER RESOLVED that:
17		$1. \  \   The Accounting {\bf Department is authorized to establish a special revenue fund for }$
18		the purpose of receiving and distributing revenue from the retail sale of alfalfa
19		hay produced by the Tohono O'odham Farming Authority. If not available from
20		the Tohono O'odham Farming Authority, other Nation's sources may be
21		considered. If not available from Nation's Farms, other outside vendors may be
22		considered.
23		${\bf 2.}  {\bf The  Comptroller  is  directed  to  assign  a  revenue  account  number  to  the  Livestock  account  number  to  the  Livest$
24		Complex Program.
25		3. The Livestock Complex Program is authorized to expend funds in the revenue
26		fund for the following purposes;
27		a) to pay for the alfalfa hay sold; and
28		b) to fund the Livestock Yard Attendant position; and
29 30		<ul> <li>to fund the service, maintenance and upgrade of the Livestock Complex and Complex equipment.</li> </ul>

D	TC.	n	TI	TITLE	n	M	MA	20	nn	-242	,
и	E3	U	Lŧ	111	u	1	IND.	. ZII		-Z4Z	ï

(Approval to Amend Resolution #99-204, "Approval of the Livestock Complex to set up a Special Account for the Deposit of Generated Hay Revenues") Page 2 of 3

4. The Livestock Facility Manager is required to submit quarterly reports to the

2	Tohono O'odham Le	gislative Council Oversight Committee.
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Day of <u>IUNE</u> , <u>2000</u> at a meeting at w. AGAINST; <u>-0-</u> NOT VOTING; and <u>[02]</u> Section 1 <u>(d)(2) &amp; (3)</u> of Article VI of the Tohono O'Odham Nation on Janu	d by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>06TH.</u> hich a quorum was present with a vote of <u>2,165.5</u> FOR; <u>-0-ABSENT</u> , pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by ne Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by nary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant s) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June
12		TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
13		
14		for
15		Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman
16		8 day of Tune, 20 02
17 18		
19	ATTEST:	
20		<i>l</i> -
21	Denne M. Dens	
22	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislatív	
23	DO day of June	an (20)
24	day of	_, 20
25 26	Said Recolution was submitted for	approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono
27	O'Odham Nation on the & d	ay of <u>Tunt</u> , 20 <u>00</u> at <u>4:00</u> o'clock,
28	$\rho$ .M., pursuant to the provisions of	of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become
29		iis failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours
30	of submittal.	
31		TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
32		
33		Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman
34 35		Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman
36		
37		
38	<b>├</b> APPROVED	on the
39		,
40	[ ] DISAPPROVED	at <u>2:07</u> o'clock, <u>P</u> .M.
41		<u>.</u>
42		Henry C. Ramon
43 44		EDWARD D. MANUEL. Chairman
44		TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
70		

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>2000-242</u> (Approval to Amend Resolution #99-204, "Approval of the Livestock Complex to set up a Special Account for the Deposit of Generated Hay Revenues") Page 3 of 3						
1	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the day of						
2 3 4 5	June ,20_00, at 2:55 o'clock, P.M.						
6	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary						
7 8							
9							
10 11							
12							
13 14							
15							
16 17							
18							
19 20							
21							
22 23							
24							
25 26							
27							
28 29							
30							
31 32							
33							
34 35							
36							
37 38							
39							
40 41							
42							
43							

ACTION: APPROVAL TO AMEND RESOLUTION #99-204, "APPROVAL OF THE LIVESTOCK COMPLEX TO SET UP A SPECIAL

ACCOUNT FOR THE DEPOSIT OF GENERATED HAY REVENUES"

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MARY ANN ANTONE

SECOND: COUNCILMAN TONY BURRELL

**DATE:** JUNE 06, 2000

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDAK 171.8	1. MARY ANN ANTONE (Darlene Andrew)	85.9	X			
	2. RITA MARTINEZ (Nicholas Jose)	85.9	x			
SELLS 372.7	1. DENNIS E. JOSE	186.35	х			
314.1	2. EVELYN JUAN	186.35	х			
SCHUK TOAK	1. MARY FLORES	66.7	x			
133.4	2. AMBROSE ENCINAS	66.7	x			
SAN XAVIER	1. TONY BURRELL	82.95	X		-	
165.9	2. DENNIS RAMON	82.95	X			
BABOQUIVARI	1. FRANCES MIGUEL	143.25	х			
286.5	2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Edward N. Kisto)	143.25	X			X
GU ACHI	1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ	104.8	x			
209.6	(Louis Johnson)  2. ALEX J. RAMON	104.8	x			
PISINEMO	1. BARBARA SALVICIO**	78.4	x			
156.8	(Alex Antone) 2. JOHNSON JOSE ( )	78.4	x			
SAN LUCY	1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR.	64.05	X			х
128.1	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ( )	64.05	х			
GU VO	1. FERN SALCIDO**	80.0	x			
160.0	2. GLORIA MONTANA (Phillip Antone)	80.0	X			
HICKIWAN	1. SHIRLEY MOLINA**	79.05	X			
158.1	2. LLOYD FRANCISCO (Susan Sam)	79.05	X			
CHUKUT KUK	1. KENNETH WILLIAMS	111.3	x			
222.6	2. DAVID GARCIA (Mary Audrey Juan)	111.3	x			
T	2,165.5	2,165.5	-0-	-0-	[02]	

<sup>\*\*</sup>PASSED VOTES